9:43:05 AM 11/30/00 The 1997 Canadian Election Study *Mailback*
ISRP811 * York University * (Weighted by CPSNWGT1)

MBSQLANG Language Of Questionnaire

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 English 1448 36.7 78.1 78.1
2 French 405 10.3 219 100.0
Total 1853 47.0 100.0
Missing  System 2093 53.0
Total 3947 100.0
MBSA1 Gone Too Far In Pushing Equal Rights
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Strongly Agree 233 5.9 12.7 12.7
2 Agree 580 14.7 317 44.4
3 Disagree 622 15.7 33.9 78.3
4 StronglyDisagree 270 6.9 14.8 93.1
8 Not Sure 127 3.2 6.9 100.0
Total 1831 46.4 100.0
Missing  System 2115 53.6
Total 3947 100.0
MBSA2 Be More Tolerant People Choose Standards
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Strongly Agree 251 6.4 13.7 13.7
2 Agree 898 22.8 48.8 62.4
3 Disagree 495 12.5 26.9 89.3
4 StronglyDisagree 128 3.3 7.0 96.3
8 Not Sure 68 1.7 3.7 100.0
Total 1841 46.6 100.0
Missing  System 2106 53.4
Total 3947 100.0
MBSA3 Lay Off Women Whose Husbands Have Jobs
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Strongly Agree 73 1.9 4.0 4.0
2 Agree 172 4.4 9.3 13.3
3 Disagree 572 14.5 30.9 44.2
4 StronglyDisagree 978 24.8 52.9 97.0
8 Not Sure 55 1.4 3.0 100.0
Total 1850 46.9 100.0
Missing  System 2096 53.1
Total 3947 100.0
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9:43:05 AM 11/30/00 The 1997 Canadian Election Study *Mailback*
ISRP811 * York University * (Weighted by CPSNWGT1)

MBSA4 Gov Do More Reduce Income Gap Rich&Poor

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Strongly Agree 696 17.6 37.7 37.7
2 Agree 638 16.2 34.5 72.2
3 Disagree 330 8.4 17.9 90.1
4 StronglyDisagree 130 3.3 7.0 97.1
8 Not Sure 53 1.3 2.9 100.0
Total 1847 46.8 100.0
Missing  System 2100 53.2
Total 3947 100.0
MBSAS5 Difficult Women Get Jobs Equal Abilities
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Strongly Agree 294 7.4 15.9 15.9
2 Agree 742 18.8 40.2 56.1
3 Disagree 610 15.5 33.0 89.1
4 StronglyDisagree 125 3.2 6.8 95.9
8 Not Sure 76 1.9 4.1 100.0
Total 1846 46.8 100.0
Missing  System 2101 53.2
Total 3947 100.0
MBSAG6 Protect Env. More Imp Than Creating Jobs
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Strongly Agree 135 3.4 7.4 7.4
2 Agree 579 14.7 315 38.9
3 Disagree 736 18.6 40.1 79.0
4 StronglyDisagree 180 4.6 9.8 88.8
8 Not Sure 206 5.2 11.2 100.0
Total 1836 46.5 100.0
Missing  System 2110 53.5
Total 3947 100.0
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9:43:05 AM 11/30/00 The 1997 Canadian Election Study *Mailback*
ISRP811 * York University * (Weighted by CPSNWGT1)

MBSA7 NewerLifestyles Contrib BreakdownSociety

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Strongly Agree 286 7.2 15.5 15.5
2 Agree 646 16.4 35.0 50.5
3 Disagree 573 14.5 31.1 81.6
4 StronglyDisagree 178 4.5 9.6 91.3
8 Not Sure 161 4.1 8.7 100.0
Total 1844 46.7 100.0
Missing  System 2102 53.3
Total 3947 100.0
MBSA8 Change=Adapt Our View Of Moral Behaviour
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Strongly Agree 170 4.3 9.2 9.2
2 Agree 712 18.1 38.7 47.9
3 Disagree 572 14.5 31.0 78.9
4 StronglyDisagree 322 8.1 17.5 96.4
8 Not Sure 67 1.7 3.6 100.0
Total 1843 46.7 100.0
Missing  System 2104 53.3
Total 3947 100.0
MBSA9 Fewer Problems=Traditional Family Values
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Strongly Agree 590 14.9 32.0 32.0
2 Agree 726 18.4 394 71.3
3 Disagree 372 9.4 20.1 91.5
4 StronglyDisagree 73 1.8 3.9 95.4
8 Not Sure 84 2.1 4.6 100.0
Total 1844 46.7 100.0
Missing  System 2102 53.3
Total 3947 100.0
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9:43:05 AM 11/30/00 The 1997 Canadian Election Study *Mailback*
ISRP811 * York University * (Weighted by CPSNWGT1)

MBSA10 Not Big Problem Some Have More Chance

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Strongly Agree 89 2.3 4.8 4.8
2 Agree 672 17.0 36.5 41.4
3 Disagree 711 18.0 38.7 80.1
4 StronglyDisagree 258 6.5 14.1 94.1
8 Not Sure 108 2.7 5.9 100.0
Total 1839 46.6 100.0
Missing  System 2108 53.4
Total 3947 100.0
MBSA11 Look After Cdns BornHere First,Others2nd
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Strongly Agree 346 8.8 18.8 18.8
2 Agree 579 14.7 315 50.3
3 Disagree 621 15.7 33.7 84.0
4 StronglyDisagree 234 5.9 12.7 96.7
8 Not Sure 61 15 3.3 100.0
Total 1841 46.6 100.0
Missing  System 2106 53.4
Total 3947 100.0
MBSA12 People Really Want Work, Can Find A Job
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Strongly Agree 363 9.2 19.6 19.6
2 Agree 869 22.0 47.1 66.7
3 Disagree 414 10.5 22.4 89.1
4 StronglyDisagree 121 3.1 6.6 95.7
8 Not Sure 80 2.0 4.3 100.0
Total 1846 46.8 100.0
Missing  System 2100 53.2
Total 3947 100.0
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9:43:05 AM 11/30/00 The 1997 Canadian Election Study *Mailback*
ISRP811 * York University * (Weighted by CPSNWGT1)

MBSA13 Tough For Young Because Of Babyboomers

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Strongly Agree 61 15 3.3 3.3
2 Agree 436 11.0 23.7 27.0
3 Disagree 922 23.4 50.0 77.0
4 StronglyDisagree 282 7.1 15.3 92.3
8 Not Sure 142 3.6 7.7 100.0
Total 1843 46.7 100.0
Missing  System 2104 53.3
Total 3947 100.0
MBSA14 Minority Groups Need Special Rights
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Strongly Agree 35 9 1.9 1.9
2 Agree 234 5.9 12.7 14.6
3 Disagree 842 21.3 45.6 60.3
4 StronglyDisagree 640 16.2 34.7 94.9
8 Not Sure 93 2.4 5.1 100.0
Total 1845 46.8 100.0
Missing  System 2101 53.2
Total 3947 100.0
MBSA15 DoMore Protect Cdn Business From Foreign
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Strongly Agree 391 9.9 21.3 21.3
2 Agree 855 21.7 46.5 67.8
3 Disagree 408 10.3 22.2 90.0
4 StronglyDisagree 64 1.6 3.5 93.5
8 Not Sure 120 3.0 6.5 100.0
Total 1838 46.6 100.0
Missing  System 2108 53.4
Total 3947 100.0
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9:43:05 AM 11/30/00 The 1997 Canadian Election Study *Mailback*
ISRP811 * York University * (Weighted by CPSNWGT1)

MBSB1 Government Should <Standard Of Living>:

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 See Everyone Has 1192 30.2 64.9 64.9
2 GetAhead On Own 458 11.6 24.9 89.9
8 Not Sure 186 4.7 10.1 100.0
Total 1835 46.5 100.0
Missing  System 2111 53.5
Total 3947 100.0
MBSB2 Government Should <Environment>:
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Protect=High Tax 913 23.1 49.9 499
2 SameTax,Do Less 491 12.4 26.8 76.7
8 Not Sure 425 10.8 23.3 100.0
Total 1830 46.4 100.0
Missing  System 2117 53.6
Total 3947 100.0
MBSB3 Workers And Management <Conflict>:
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Natural Enemies 254 6.4 13.8 13.8
2 ShareSamelnterests 1370 34.7 74.5 88.3
8 Not Sure 215 5.4 11.7 100.0
Total 1840 46.6 100.0
Missing  System 2107 53.4
Total 3947 100.0
MBSB4 When It Comes To Job Hiring <Quotas>:
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 QuotasUpForwWomen 135 3.4 7.3 7.3
2 Based On Merit 1597 40.5 86.8 94.1
8 Not Sure 108 2.7 5.9 100.0
Total 1839 46.6 100.0
Missing  System 2108 53.4
Total 3947 100.0

Page 6




9:43:05 AM 11/30/00 The 1997 Canadian Election Study *Mailback*
ISRP811 * York University * (Weighted by CPSNWGT1)

MBSB5 Closer To Your View <People On Welfare>:

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Able To ShidWork 1578 40.0 86.3 86.3
2 TakeJobsFromOthers 79 2.0 4.3 90.6
8 Not Sure 172 4.4 9.4 100.0
Total 1829 46.3 100.0
Missing  System 2118 53.7
Total 3947 100.0
MBSB6 People In Government <Waste Tax Money>:
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Waste A Lot 1287 32.6 69.8 69.8
2 Waste Some Of It 508 12.9 27.5 97.3
ilotWasteVeryMuch 29 7 1.6 98.9
8 Not Sure 21 5 11 100.0
Total 1845 46.7 100.0
Missing  System 2102 53.3
Total 3947 100.0
MBSC1A Influence Has> Unions
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Very Little 26 7 15 15
2 58 15 3.2 4.7
3 188 4.8 10.5 15.3
4 332 8.4 18.6 33.9
5 419 10.6 23.6 57.5
6 417 10.6 234 80.9
7 Very Influential 340 8.6 19.1 100.0
Total 1780 45.1 100.0
Missing  System 2167 54.9
Total 3947 100.0
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9:43:05 AM 11/30/00 The 1997 Canadian Election Study *Mailback*
ISRP811 * York University * (Weighted by CPSNWGT1)

MBSC2A Influence Has> Farmers

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Very Little 205 5.2 11.8 11.8
2 480 12.2 275 39.3
3 432 11.0 24.8 64.1
4 316 8.0 18.1 82.3
5 184 4.7 10.5 92.8
6 65 1.6 3.7 96.5
7 Very Influential 61 15 35 100.0
Total 1743 44.2 100.0
Missing  System 2203 55.8
Total 3947 100.0
MBSC3A Influence Has> Big Business
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Very Little 11 3 .6 .6
2 15 4 .8 14
3 46 12 2.6 4.1
4 98 25 5.6 9.6
5 197 5.0 111 20.8
6 542 13.7 30.8 515
7 Very Influential 854 21.6 48.5 100.0
Total 1763 44.7 100.0
Missing  System 2184 55.3
Total 3947 100.0
MBSCA4A Influence Has> Media
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Very Little 26 7 15 15
2 16 4 9 2.4
3 44 11 25 4.9
4 101 2.6 5.7 10.6
5 208 5.3 11.8 224
6 487 12.4 27.6 50.0
7 Very Influential 881 22.3 50.0 100.0
Total 1763 44.7 100.0
Missing  System 2184 55.3
Total 3947 100.0
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9:43:05 AM 11/30/00 The 1997 Canadian Election Study *Mailback*
ISRP811 * York University * (Weighted by CPSNWGT1)

MBSCS5A Influence Has> Public Sector Workers

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Very Little 77 2.0 4.5 4.5
2 181 4.6 10.5 14.9
3 290 7.3 16.7 317
4 412 10.5 23.9 55.5
5 374 9.5 21.6 77.1
6 252 6.4 14.6 91.7
7 Very Influential 143 36 83 100.0
Total 1729 43.8 100.0
Missing  System 2217 56.2
Total 3947 100.0
MBSCG6A Influence Has> Banks
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Very Little 17 4 1.0 1.0
2 17 4 1.0 2.0
3 37 .9 2.1 4.1
4 123 3.1 7.0 111
5 246 6.2 14.0 25.0
6 468 11.9 26.6 51.6
7 Very Influential 852 21.6 48.4 100.0
Total 1761 44.6 100.0
Missing  System 2186 55.4
Total 3947 100.0
MBSC7A Influence Has> Consumers
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Very Little 126 3.2 7.2 7.2
2 225 5.7 12.9 20.1
3 293 7.4 16.7 36.8
4 386 9.8 221 58.9
5 314 7.9 17.9 76.8
6 216 55 12.3 89.1
7 Very Influential 190 4.8 10.9 100.0
Total 1750 44.3 100.0
Missing  System 2196 55.7
Total 3947 100.0
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9:43:05 AM 11/30/00 The 1997 Canadian Election Study *Mailback*
ISRP811 * York University * (Weighted by CPSNWGT1)

MBSCB8A Influence Has> Feminists

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Very Little 158 4.0 9.1 9.1
2 301 7.6 17.3 26.4
3 402 10.2 23.2 49.6
4 401 10.1 23.1 72.6
5 269 6.8 155 88.1
6 150 3.8 8.7 96.8
7 Very Influential 56 14 39 100.0
Total 1737 44.0 100.0
Missing  System 2210 56.0
Total 3947 100.0
MBSC9A Influence Has> Aboriginal Peoples
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Very Little 299 7.6 171 17.1
2 353 8.9 20.1 37.2
3 313 7.9 17.8 55.0
4 292 7.4 16.7 71.7
5 232 5.9 13.2 85.0
6 159 4.0 9.1 94.0
7 Very Influential 105 27 6.0 100.0
Total 1753 44.4 100.0
Missing  System 2194 55.6
Total 3947 100.0
MBSC10A Influence Has> Racial Minorities
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Very Little 268 6.8 15.4 15.4
2 349 8.9 20.1 35.5
3 337 8.5 19.4 54.8
4 287 7.3 16.5 71.3
5 243 6.2 14.0 85.3
6 170 4.3 9.7 95.0
7 Very Influential 87 29 50 100.0
Total 1741 44.1 100.0
Missing  System 2206 55.9
Total 3947 100.0
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9:43:05 AM 11/30/00 The 1997 Canadian Election Study *Mailback*
ISRP811 * York University * (Weighted by CPSNWGT1)

MBSC11A Influence Has> People On Welfare

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Very Little 521 13.2 30.0 30.0
2 362 9.2 20.8 50.8
3 285 7.2 16.4 67.2
4 223 5.7 12.8 80.0
5 180 4.6 10.3 90.4
6 99 25 5.7 96.1
7 Very Influential 68 17 39 100.0
Total 1737 44.0 100.0
Missing  System 2209 56.0
Total 3947 100.0
MBSC12A Influence Has> Small Business
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Very Little 191 4.8 10.9 10.9
2 413 10.5 23.6 34.5
3 505 12.8 28.9 63.4
4 415 10.5 23.8 87.2
5 152 3.8 8.7 95.8
6 58 15 3.3 99.1
7 Very Influential 15 4 9 100.0
Total 1748 44.3 100.0
Missing  System 2198 55.7
Total 3947 100.0
MBSC13A Influence Has> Senior Citizens
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Very Little 321 8.1 18.3 18.3
2 428 10.8 24.3 42.6
3 370 9.4 211 63.7
4 338 8.6 19.2 82.9
5 182 4.6 10.3 93.3
6 79 2.0 4.5 97.8
7 Very Influential 39 10 29 100.0
Total 1757 44.5 100.0
Missing  System 2189 55.5
Total 3947 100.0
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9:43:05 AM 11/30/00 The 1997 Canadian Election Study *Mailback*
ISRP811 * York University * (Weighted by CPSNWGT1)

MBSC14A Influence Has> Gays And Lesbians

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Very Little 437 11.1 25.2 25.2
2 366 9.3 211 46.4
3 292 7.4 16.8 63.2
4 275 7.0 15.9 79.0
5 189 4.8 10.9 89.9
6 107 2.7 6.2 96.1
7 Very Influential 67 17 39 100.0
Total 1733 43.9 100.0
Missing  System 2213 56.1
Total 3947 100.0
MBSC15A Influence Has> Babyboomers
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Very Little 93 2.4 5.4 5.4
2 112 2.8 6.5 11.9
3 186 4.7 10.8 22.8
4 455 11.5 26.5 49.3
5 413 10.5 24.0 73.3
6 311 7.9 18.1 91.4
7 Very Influential 147 3.7 8.6 100.0
Total 1716 43.5 100.0
Missing  System 2230 56.5
Total 3947 100.0
MBSC16A Influence Has> Environmentalists
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Very Little 114 29 6.6 6.6
2 235 6.0 135 20.1
3 362 9.2 20.8 40.9
4 417 10.6 24.0 65.0
5 334 8.5 19.2 84.1
6 189 4.8 10.8 95.0
7 Very Influential 87 29 50 100.0
Total 1738 44.0 100.0
Missing  System 2208 56.0
Total 3947 100.0
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9:43:05 AM 11/30/00 The 1997 Canadian Election Study *Mailback*
ISRP811 * York University * (Weighted by CPSNWGT1)

MBSC1B Influence ShldHave> Unions

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Very Little 142 3.6 8.1 8.1
2 240 6.1 13.7 21.9
3 399 10.1 22.8 44.7
4 576 14.6 33.0 77.6
5 216 55 12.3 90.0
6 92 2.3 5.3 95.2
7 Very Influential 83 21 48 100.0
Total 1748 44.3 100.0
Missing  System 2198 55.7
Total 3947 100.0
MBSC2B Influence ShidHave> Farmers
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Very Little 38 1.0 2.2 2.2
2 82 2.1 4.8 7.0
3 250 6.3 14.5 21.4
4 527 13.4 30.5 51.9
5 414 10.5 23.9 75.8
6 274 6.9 15.8 91.6
7 Very Influential 145 3.7 8.4 100.0
Total 1731 43.9 100.0
Missing  System 2216 56.1
Total 3947 100.0
MBSC3B Influence ShidHave> Big Business
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Very Little 52 1.3 3.0 3.0
2 82 2.1 4.7 7.7
3 272 6.9 15.6 23.3
4 656 16.6 37.7 61.0
5 415 10.5 23.8 84.8
6 154 3.9 8.8 93.6
7 Very Influential 111 28 6.4 100.0
Total 1742 44.1 100.0
Missing  System 2204 55.9
Total 3947 100.0
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9:43:05 AM 11/30/00 The 1997 Canadian Election Study *Mailback*
ISRP811 * York University * (Weighted by CPSNWGT1)

MBSC4B Influence ShldHave> Media

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Very Little 149 3.8 8.5 8.5
2 225 5.7 12.9 215
3 353 8.9 20.3 41.7
4 559 14.2 32.1 73.9
5 305 7.7 175 91.4
6 75 1.9 4.3 95.7
7 Very Influential 75 19 43 100.0
Total 1740 44.1 100.0
Missing  System 2206 55.9
Total 3947 100.0
MBSC5B Influence ShldHave>Public Sector Workers
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Very Little 124 3.1 7.3 7.3
2 212 5.4 12.4 19.7
3 433 11.0 254 45.1
4 556 141 32.7 77.8
5 251 6.4 14.8 92.6
6 90 2.3 5.3 97.9
7 Very Influential 36 9 21 100.0
Total 1703 43.1 100.0
Missing  System 2244 56.9
Total 3947 100.0
MBSCG6B Influence ShildHave> Banks
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Very Little 91 2.3 5.2 5.2
2 166 4.2 9.5 14.7
3 359 9.1 20.6 35.3
4 620 15.7 35.6 71.0
5 352 8.9 20.2 91.2
6 93 2.4 5.4 96.6
7 Very Influential 60 15 3.4 100.0
Total 1740 44.1 100.0
Missing  System 2207 55.9
Total 3947 100.0
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9:43:05 AM 11/30/00 The 1997 Canadian Election Study *Mailback*
ISRP811 * York University * (Weighted by CPSNWGT1)

MBSC7B Influence ShldHave> Consumers

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Very Little 13 3 7 7
2 11 3 .6 14
3 54 1.4 3.1 4.5
4 286 7.2 16.6 21.0
5 424 10.7 24.5 45.6
6 483 12.2 28.0 73.6
7 Very Influential 457 11.6 26.4 100.0
Total 1727 43.8 100.0
Missing  System 2219 56.2
Total 3947 100.0
MBSC8B Influence ShidHave> Feminists
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Very Little 302 7.7 17.6 17.6
2 315 8.0 18.4 36.0
3 398 10.1 23.2 59.2
4 467 11.8 27.2 86.4
5 146 3.7 8.5 94.8
6 55 1.4 3.2 98.0
7 Very Influential 34 9 20 100.0
Total 1716 43.5 100.0
Missing  System 2231 56.5
Total 3947 100.0
MBSC9B Influence ShldHave> Aboriginal Peoples
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Very Little 220 5.6 12.8 12.8
2 240 6.1 14.0 26.7
3 383 9.7 22.2 48.9
4 545 13.8 31.6 80.6
5 221 5.6 12.8 93.4
6 81 2.0 4.7 98.1
7 Very Influential 33 8 19 100.0
Total 1724 43.7 100.0
Missing  System 2223 56.3
Total 3947 100.0
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9:43:05 AM 11/30/00 The 1997 Canadian Election Study *Mailback*
ISRP811 * York University * (Weighted by CPSNWGT1)

MBSC10B Influence ShldHave> Racial Minorities

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Very Little 304 7.7 17.7 17.7
2 310 7.9 18.1 35.8
3 410 10.4 23.9 59.7
4 466 11.8 27.2 86.9
5 154 3.9 9.0 95.9
6 46 12 2.7 98.5
7 Very Influential o5 6 15 100.0
Total 1715 43.5 100.0
Missing  System 2231 56.5
Total 3947 100.0
MBSC11B Influence ShldHave> People On Welfare
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Very Little 437 111 25.5 25.5
2 401 10.2 234 48.8
3 385 9.8 224 71.3
4 344 8.7 20.0 91.3
5 93 2.4 5.4 96.7
6 35 .9 2.0 98.8
7 Very Influential 21 5 12 100.0
Total 1715 43.5 100.0
Missing  System 2231 56.5
Total 3947 100.0
MBSC12B Influence ShildHave> Small Business
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Very Little 26 7 15 15
2 37 .9 2.1 3.6
3 140 3.5 8.0 11.7
4 490 12.4 28.2 39.9
5 499 12.7 28.7 68.6
6 380 9.6 21.8 90.4
7 Very Influential 166 4.2 96 100.0
Total 1738 44.0 100.0
Missing  System 2209 56.0
Total 3947 100.0
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9:43:05 AM 11/30/00 The 1997 Canadian Election Study *Mailback*
ISRP811 * York University * (Weighted by CPSNWGT1)

MBSC13B Influence ShldHave> Senior Citizens

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Very Little 58 15 3.3 3.3
2 107 2.7 6.1 9.5
3 224 5.7 12.8 22.3
4 611 155 35.1 57.4
5 391 9.9 225 79.9
6 245 6.2 141 93.9
7 Very Influential 106 27 6.1 100.0
Total 1742 44.1 100.0
Missing  System 2204 55.9
Total 3947 100.0
MBSC14B Influence ShldHave> Gays And Lesbians
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Very Little 666 16.9 39.5 39.5
2 311 7.9 18.5 58.0
3 253 6.4 15.0 73.0
4 326 8.3 19.3 92.3
5 71 1.8 4.2 96.6
6 35 .9 2.1 98.7
7 Very Influential 22 6 13 100.0
Total 1685 42.7 100.0
Missing  System 2262 57.3
Total 3947 100.0
MBSC15B Influence ShidHave> Babyboomers
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Very Little 107 2.7 6.4 6.4
2 102 2.6 6.0 12.4
3 266 6.7 15.7 28.1
4 700 17.7 41.4 69.5
5 330 8.4 19.5 89.0
6 129 3.3 7.6 96.7
7 Very Influential 57 14 33 100.0
Total 1690 42.8 100.0
Missing  System 2256 57.2
Total 3947 100.0
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9:43:05 AM 11/30/00 The 1997 Canadian Election Study *Mailback*
ISRP811 * York University * (Weighted by CPSNWGT1)

MBSC16B Influence ShldHave> Environmentalists

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Very Little 69 1.7 4.0 4.0
2 120 3.1 7.0 10.9
3 218 55 12.6 23.6
4 501 12.7 29.0 52.6
5 377 9.5 21.8 74.4
6 262 6.6 151 89.5
7 Very Influential 182 46 10.5 100.0
Total 1729 43.8 100.0
Missing  System 2218 56.2
Total 3947 100.0
MBSD1 Most People Not Know What Best For Them
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Strongly Agree 139 3.5 7.6 7.6
2 Agree 661 16.7 35.9 43.4
3 Disagree 716 18.1 38.8 82.3
4 StronglyDisagree 230 5.8 12.5 94.8
8 Not Sure 97 2.4 5.2 100.0
Total 1842 46.7 100.0
Missing  System 2105 53.3
Total 3947 100.0
MBSD2 People Have Sense Tell Gov't Do Good Job
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Strongly Agree 215 5.4 11.7 11.7
2 Agree 1026 26.0 55.6 67.2
3 Disagree 490 12.4 26.6 93.8
4 StronglyDisagree 80 2.0 4.4 98.2
8 Not Sure 34 .8 1.8 100.0
Total 1845 46.8 100.0
Missing  System 2101 53.2
Total 3947 100.0
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9:43:05 AM 11/30/00 The 1997 Canadian Election Study *Mailback*
ISRP811 * York University * (Weighted by CPSNWGT1)

MBSD3 Solve National Prob=GrassRoots Decisions

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Strongly Agree 354 9.0 19.2 19.2
2 Agree 790 20.0 42.9 62.1
3 Disagree 479 12.1 26.0 88.0
4 StronglyDisagree 77 1.9 4.2 92.2
8 Not Sure 144 3.6 7.8 100.0
Total 1843 46.7 100.0
Missing  System 2104 53.3
Total 3947 100.0
MBSD4 Gov ShldPay Most Attention Well-Informed
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Strongly Agree 143 3.6 7.8 7.8
2 Agree 600 15.2 32.6 40.4
3 Disagree 795 20.1 43.2 83.6
4 StronglyDisagree 226 5.7 12.3 95.8
8 Not Sure 76 1.9 4.2 100.0
Total 1841 46.6 100.0
Missing  System 2106 53.4
Total 3947 100.0
MBSD5 All Federal Parties Basically The Same
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Strongly Agree 217 5.5 11.8 11.8
2 Agree 609 15.4 33.1 44.8
3 Disagree 775 19.6 42.1 86.9
4 StronglyDisagree 169 4.3 9.2 96.1
8 Not Sure 72 1.8 3.9 100.0
Total 1842 46.7 100.0
Missing  System 2105 53.3
Total 3947 100.0
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9:43:05 AM 11/30/00 The 1997 Canadian Election Study *Mailback*
ISRP811 * York University * (Weighted by CPSNWGT1)

MBSD6 Parties Spend TooMuch Time Re Minorities

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Strongly Agree 251 6.3 13.6 13.6
2 Agree 678 17.2 36.7 50.3
3 Disagree 676 17.1 36.7 87.0
4 StronglyDisagree 103 2.6 5.6 92.6
8 Not Sure 137 3.5 7.4 100.0
Total 1845 46.7 100.0
Missing  System 2102 53.3
Total 3947 100.0
MBSD7 Gone Too Far Pushing Bilingualism
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Strongly Agree 542 13.7 29.4 29.4
2 Agree 526 13.3 28.6 58.0
3 Disagree 506 12.8 27.5 85.5
4 StronglyDisagree 204 5.2 11.1 96.6
8 Not Sure 63 1.6 3.4 100.0
Total 1841 46.7 100.0
Missing  System 2105 53.3
Total 3947 100.0
MBSD8 Protect Women's Interests=More In Parlia
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Strongly Agree 195 4.9 10.6 10.6
2 Agree 783 19.8 42.5 53.1
3 Disagree 630 16.0 34.2 87.2
4 StronglyDisagree 111 2.8 6.0 93.3
8 Not Sure 124 3.1 6.7 100.0
Total 1843 46.7 100.0
Missing  System 2104 53.3
Total 3947 100.0
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9:43:05 AM 11/30/00 The 1997 Canadian Election Study *Mailback*
ISRP811 * York University * (Weighted by CPSNWGT1)

MBSD9 Profits Cdn Banks Making Are A Scandal

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Strongly Agree 820 20.8 44.6 44.6
2 Agree 618 15.7 33.6 78.2
3 Disagree 208 5.3 11.3 89.5
4 StronglyDisagree 51 1.3 2.8 92.3
8 Not Sure 142 3.6 7.7 100.0
Total 1840 46.6 100.0
Missing  System 2107 53.4
Total 3947 100.0
MBSD10 Unemployed Move To Regions Where Jobs
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Strongly Agree 176 4.5 9.6 9.6
2 Agree 678 17.2 36.8 46.4
3 Disagree 683 17.3 37.1 83.4
4 StronglyDisagree 147 3.7 8.0 91.4
8 Not Sure 158 4.0 8.6 100.0
Total 1841 46.7 100.0
Missing  System 2105 53.3
Total 3947 100.0
MBSD11 International Trade Creates More Jobs
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Strongly Agree 148 3.7 8.0 8.0
2 Agree 709 18.0 38.5 46.6
3 Disagree 405 10.3 22.0 68.5
4 StronglyDisagree 112 2.8 6.1 74.6
8 Not Sure 467 11.8 254 100.0
Total 1841 46.6 100.0
Missing  System 2106 53.4
Total 3947 100.0
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9:43:05 AM 11/30/00 The 1997 Canadian Election Study *Mailback*
ISRP811 * York University * (Weighted by CPSNWGT1)

MBSD12 Immigrants Make Important Contribution

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Strongly Agree 277 7.0 15.0 15.0
2 Agree 957 24.2 52.0 67.0
3 Disagree 297 7.5 16.1 83.2
4 StronglyDisagree 114 29 6.2 89.4
8 Not Sure 196 5.0 10.6 100.0
Total 1841 46.6 100.0
Missing  System 2106 53.4
Total 3947 100.0
MBSE1 Your Opinion> Treatment Of People:
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 SomeTurnOutBetter 1247 31.6 68.0 68.0
2 =Chance=Worthwhile 448 11.4 24.4 92.4
8 Not Sure 139 3.5 7.6 100.0
Total 1834 46.5 100.0
Missing  System 2112 53.5
Total 3947 100.0
MBSE2 Your Opinion> The Feminist Movement:
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 TriesGet Equal 923 234 50.1 50.1
2 Puts Men Down 573 14.5 31.1 81.2
8 Not Sure 346 8.8 18.8 100.0
Total 1842 46.7 100.0
Missing  System 2105 53.3
Total 3947 100.0
MBSE3 More Important In Democratic Society:
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Majority Decide 1141 28.9 62.0 62.0
2 Protect Minority 412 10.4 22.4 84.4
8 Not Sure 286 7.3 15.6 100.0
Total 1839 46.6 100.0
Missing  System 2107 53.4
Total 3947 100.0
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9:43:05 AM 11/30/00 The 1997 Canadian Election Study *Mailback*
ISRP811 * York University * (Weighted by CPSNWGT1)

MBSE4 Your View> Equality Of Men & Women:

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Same Responsibility 377 9.6 20.5 20.5
2 Different Responsib. 1395 35.3 75.9 96.4
8 Not Sure 67 1.7 3.6 100.0
Total 1839 46.6 100.0
Missing  System 2108 53.4
Total 3947 100.0
MBSES5 Law Conflicts Charter, Have Final Say:
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Courts 1012 25.6 55.1 55.1
2 Government 431 10.9 234 78.5
8 Not Sure 395 10.0 215 100.0
Total 1838 46.6 100.0
Missing  System 2109 53.4
Total 3947 100.0
MBSE6 Your View> Marital Violence:
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 GovCrack Down On 1238 314 673 673
2 Couples Sort Out 331 8.4 18.0 85.3
8 Not Sure 271 6.9 14.7 100.0
Total 1840 46.6 100.0
Missing  System 2107 53.4
Total 3947 100.0
MBSE7 Feminist Movement Encourages Women:
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Independent 1238 314 67.5 67.5
2 Selfish 375 9.5 204 87.9
8 Not Sure 222 5.6 12.1 100.0
Total 1834 46.5 100.0
Missing  System 2112 53.5
Total 3947 100.0
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9:43:05 AM 11/30/00 The 1997 Canadian Election Study *Mailback*
ISRP811 * York University * (Weighted by CPSNWGT1)

MBSES8 Your View> Aboriginal Peoples:

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 TryHard Well-Off 843 21.4 45.9 45.9
2 HardOvercomePoor 728 18.5 39.7 85.6
8 Not Sure 264 6.7 14.4 100.0
Total 1835 46.5 100.0
Missing  System 2111 53.5
Total 3947 100.0
MBSE9 Think That> People Running Gov Crooked
Cumulative
Frequency Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid irgu'te A Few 915 23.2 49.7 49.7
2 Not Very Many 613 15.5 33.3 83.0
3 Hardly Any Are 178 4.5 9.7 92.7
8 Not Sure 135 3.4 7.3 100.0
Total 1840 46.6 100.0
Missing  System 2107 53.4
Total 3947 100.0
MBSF1 Confidence> Organised Religion
Cumulative
Frequency Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 A Great Deal 249 6.3 13.7 13.7
2 Quite A Lot 711 18.0 38.9 52.6
,::’Au'\c'cr’]t very 646 16.4 35.4 88.0
4 None At All 218 5.5 12.0 100.0
Total 1825 46.2 100.0
Missing  System 2122 53.8
Total 3947 100.0
MBSF2 Confidence> The Armed Forces
Cumulative
Frequency Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 A Great Deal 178 4.5 9.8 9.8
2 Quite A Lot 863 21.9 47.2 57.0
,::’Au'\c'cr’]t very 670 17.0 36.7 93.7
4 None At All 116 29 6.3 100.0
Total 1827 46.3 100.0
Missing  System 2119 53.7
Total 3947 100.0
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9:43:05 AM 11/30/00 The 1997 Canadian Election Study *Mailback*

ISRP811 * York University * (Weighted by CPSNWGT1)

MBSF3 Confidence> Public Schools

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 A Great Deal 234 5.9 12.8 12.8
2 Quite A Lot 1042 26.4 57.2 70.1
3 Not Very
Much 488 12.4 26.8 96.9
4 None At All 57 15 3.1 100.0
Total 1821 46.1 100.0
Missing  System 2126 53.9
Total 3947 100.0
MBSF4 Confidence> The Courts
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 A Great Deal 195 4.9 10.7 10.7
2 Quite A Lot 896 22.7 48.9 59.6
3 Not Very
Much 635 16.1 34.7 94.3
4 None At All 105 2.7 5.7 100.0
Total 1832 46.4 100.0
Missing  System 2114 53.6
Total 3947 100.0
MBSF5 Confidence> The Civil Service
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 A Great Deal 54 1.4 3.0 3.0
2 Quite A Lot 733 18.6 40.8 43.8
3 Not Very
Much 871 221 48.5 92.3
4 None At All 139 3.5 7.7 100.0
Total 1796 455 100.0
Missing  System 2150 54.5
Total 3947 100.0
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9:43:05 AM 11/30/00 The 1997 Canadian Election Study *Mailback*

ISRP811 * York University * (Weighted by CPSNWGT1)

MBSF6 Confidence> Unions

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 A Great Deal 65 1.6 3.6 3.6
2 Quite A Lot 468 11.9 25.7 29.3
3 Not Very
Much 932 23.6 51.2 80.5
4 None At All 354 9.0 195 100.0
Total 1820 46.1 100.0
Missing  System 2127 53.9
Total 3947 100.0
MBSF7 Confidence> The Police
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 A Great Deal 398 10.1 21.8 21.8
2 Quite A Lot 1130 28.6 61.7 83.5
3 Not Very
Much 257 6.5 141 97.6
4 None At All 45 1.1 2.4 100.0
Total 1830 46.4 100.0
Missing  System 2117 53.6
Total 3947 100.0
MBSF8 Confidence> The Federal Government
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 A Great Deal 85 2.1 4.6 4.6
2 Quite A Lot 665 16.9 36.5 41.2
3 Not Very
Much 841 21.3 46.2 87.3
4 None At All 231 5.8 12.7 100.0
Total 1821 46.1 100.0
Missing  System 2126 53.9
Total 3947 100.0
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9:43:05 AM 11/30/00 The 1997 Canadian Election Study *Mailback*

ISRP811 * York University * (Weighted by CPSNWGT1)

MBSF9 Confidence> Provincial/Terr Government

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 A Great Deal 126 3.2 6.9 6.9
2 Quite A Lot 667 16.9 36.6 43.5
3 Not Very
Much 757 19.2 415 85.0
4 None At All 274 6.9 15.0 100.0
Total 1824 46.2 100.0
Missing  System 2123 53.8
Total 3947 100.0
MBSF10 Confidence> Big Business
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 A Great Deal 70 1.8 3.9 3.9
2 Quite A Lot 688 17.4 37.7 41.6
3 Not Very
Much 832 211 45.6 87.1
4 None At All 235 5.9 12.9 100.0
Total 1825 46.2 100.0
Missing  System 2121 53.8
Total 3947 100.0
MBSF11 Confidence> The Media
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 A Great Deal 65 1.6 3.5 3.5
2 Quite A Lot 596 15.1 32.6 36.1
3 Not Very
Much 917 23.2 50.1 86.2
4 None At All 253 6.4 13.8 100.0
Total 1831 46.4 100.0
Missing  System 2115 53.6
Total 3947 100.0
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9:43:05 AM 11/30/00 The 1997 Canadian Election Study *Mailback*
ISRP811 * York University * (Weighted by CPSNWGT1)

MBSG1 Participate Peacekeeping Even If Risk

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Strongly Agree 156 4.0 8.5 8.5
2 Agree 911 23.1 49.6 58.2
3 Disagree 466 11.8 254 83.5
4 StronglyDisagree 175 4.4 9.5 93.1
8 Not Sure 127 3.2 6.9 100.0
Total 1835 46.5 100.0
Missing  System 2111 53.5
Total 3947 100.0
MBSG2 Respect For Authority Children ShidLearn
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Strongly Agree 807 20.4 43.8 43.8
2 Agree 807 20.5 43.8 87.6
3 Disagree 168 4.3 9.1 96.7
4 StronglyDisagree 17 4 9 97.6
8 Not Sure 44 1.1 2.4 100.0
Total 1843 46.7 100.0
Missing  System 2104 53.3
Total 3947 100.0
MBSG3 Homosexual Couples Allowed Legally Marry
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Strongly Agree 160 4.1 8.7 8.7
2 Agree 528 13.4 28.6 37.3
3 Disagree 350 8.9 19.0 56.4
4 StronglyDisagree 640 16.2 34.8 91.1
8 Not Sure 164 4.1 8.9 100.0
Total 1842 46.7 100.0
Missing  System 2104 53.3
Total 3947 100.0
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9:43:05 AM 11/30/00 The 1997 Canadian Election Study *Mailback*
ISRP811 * York University * (Weighted by CPSNWGT1)

MBSG4 Too Many Recent Immigrants Not Want Fit

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Strongly Agree 371 9.4 20.2 20.2
2 Agree 676 17.1 36.7 56.9
3 Disagree 482 12.2 26.2 83.1
4 StronglyDisagree 98 2.5 5.3 88.4
8 Not Sure 213 5.4 11.6 100.0
Total 1841 46.6 100.0
Missing  System 2106 53.4
Total 3947 100.0
MBSG5 Caring For Children, Men Less Patient
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Strongly Agree 137 3.5 7.5 7.5
2 Agree 619 15.7 33.6 41.0
3 Disagree 774 19.6 42.0 83.0
4 StronglyDisagree 246 6.2 13.4 96.3
8 Not Sure 68 1.7 3.7 100.0
Total 1844 46.7 100.0
Missing  System 2102 53.3
Total 3947 100.0
MBSG6 Anglos In Que Better Treated Fr In ROC
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Strongly Agree 178 4.5 9.7 9.7
2 Agree 297 7.5 16.2 25.9
3 Disagree 618 15.7 33.6 59.5
4 StronglyDisagree 414 10.5 22.5 81.9
8 Not Sure 332 8.4 18.1 100.0
Total 1839 46.6 100.0
Missing  System 2107 53.4
Total 3947 100.0

Page 29



9:43:05 AM 11/30/00 The 1997 Canadian Election Study *Mailback*
ISRP811 * York University * (Weighted by CPSNWGT1)

MBSG7 Quebec Has Right To Separate

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Strongly Agree 172 4.4 9.3 9.3
2 Agree 277 7.0 15.0 24.3
3 Disagree 448 11.3 24.3 48.6
4 StronglyDisagree 856 21.7 46.3 94.9
8 Not Sure 94 2.4 5.1 100.0
Total 1846 46.8 100.0
Missing  System 2100 53.2
Total 3947 100.0
MBSG8 Quebec Separates,Aboriginals Remain Part
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Strongly Agree 745 18.9 40.4 40.4
2 Agree 673 17.0 36.5 76.9
3 Disagree 154 3.9 8.4 85.3
4 StronglyDisagree 80 2.0 4.3 89.6
8 Not Sure 191 4.8 10.4 100.0
Total 1843 46.7 100.0
Missing  System 2104 53.3
Total 3947 100.0
MBSG9 Have Right To Work In Region Where Born
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Strongly Agree 431 10.9 23.5 23.5
2 Agree 852 21.6 46.4 69.9
3 Disagree 363 9.2 19.8 89.6
4 StronglyDisagree 82 2.1 4.4 94.1
8 Not Sure 109 2.8 5.9 100.0
Total 1838 46.6 100.0
Missing  System 2109 53.4
Total 3947 100.0
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9:43:05 AM 11/30/00 The 1997 Canadian Election Study *Mailback*
ISRP811 * York University * (Weighted by CPSNWGT1)

MBSG10 Free Trade With U.S. Has Been Good

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Strongly Agree 159 4.0 8.6 8.6
2 Agree 738 18.7 40.0 48.6
3 Disagree 371 9.4 20.1 68.8
4 StronglyDisagree 158 4.0 8.6 77.4
8 Not Sure 418 10.6 22.6 100.0
Total 1845 46.7 100.0
Missing  System 2102 53.3
Total 3947 100.0
MBSH1 Political Parties/Cands Spend MuchAsWant
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 As Much As
Want 79 2.0 4.3 4.3
2 ShouldBe A Limit 1733 43.9 93.8 98.1
8 Not Sure 36 9 1.9 100.0
Total 1847 46.8 100.0
Missing  System 2099 53.2
Total 3947 100.0
MBSH2 YourView>Allowed AdvertiseDuringCampaign
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Parties/Candidates 645 16.3 35.0 35.0
2 Individs/Groups 925 23.4 50.2 85.1
8 Not Sure 274 6.9 14.9 100.0
Total 1844 46.7 100.0
Missing  System 2102 53.3
Total 3947 100.0
MBSH3 Limit Individuals/Groups Spending On Ads
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Yes 1525 38.6 82.7 82.7
2 No 198 5.0 10.7 93.4
8 Not Sure 122 3.1 6.6 100.0
Total 1845 46.7 100.0
Missing  System 2102 53.3
Total 3947 100.0
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9:43:05 AM 11/30/00 The 1997 Canadian Election Study *Mailback*
ISRP811 * York University * (Weighted by CPSNWGT1)

MBSH4 Individuals/Groups Can Advertise, Spend:

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 LessThan Candidates 559 14.2 30.4 30.4
2 Same As Candidates 882 22.4 48.0 78.5
3 MoreThan Candidates 70 1.8 3.8 82.2
8 Not Sure 326 8.3 17.8 100.0
Total 1837 46.5 100.0
Missing  System 2110 53.5
Total 3947 100.0
MBSH5 Referendums On Important Questions Held:
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Regularly 553 14.0 30.0 30.0
2 Occasionally 782 19.8 425 72.5
3 Rarely 389 9.9 21.1 93.6
4 Never 51 1.3 2.7 96.3
8 Not Sure 68 1.7 3.7 100.0
Total 1842 46.7 100.0
Missing  System 2104 53.3
Total 3947 100.0
MBSH6 Have Referendums Same Time As Elections
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Goodldea 859 21.8 46.6 46.6
2 Bad Idea 759 19.2 41.2 87.8
8 Not Sure 225 5.7 12.2 100.0
Total 1843 46.7 100.0
Missing  System 2104 53.3
Total 3947 100.0
MBSH7 Win Majority Seats W/O Majority Of Votes
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Acceptable 520 13.2 28.3 28.3
2 Unacceptable 977 24.8 53.1 814
8 Not Sure 342 8.7 18.6 100.0
Total 1840 46.6 100.0
Missing  System 2107 53.4
Total 3947 100.0
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9:43:05 AM 11/30/00 The 1997 Canadian Election Study *Mailback*
ISRP811 * York University * (Weighted by CPSNWGT1)

MBSI1 Satisfaction Way Democracy Works Canada

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Satisfied 260 6.6 14.7 14.7
2 Fairly Satisfied 1055 26.7 59.5 74.1
3 NotVery Satisfied 395 10.0 293 96.4
4 NotAtAll Satisfied 64 16 36 100.0
Total 1774 45.0 100.0
Missing  System 2172 55.0
Total 3947 100.0
MBSI2 Last Election In Canada Conducted Fairly
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Fairly 638 16.2 35.2 35.2
2 656 16.6 36.2 71.3
3 425 10.8 234 94.7
4 70 18 3.8 98.6
5 Unfairly 26 7 1.4 100.0
Total 1815 46.0 100.0
Missing  System 2131 54.0
Total 3947 100.0
MBSI3 Think Of Self As Close To PoliticalParty
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Yes 943 23.9 51.2 51.2
2 No 899 22.8 48.8 100.0
Total 1842 46.7 100.0
Missing  System 2105 53.3
Total 3947 100.0
MBSI3A Which Political Party Closer To
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Liberal Party 372 9.4 40.7 40.7
2 PC Party 161 4.1 17.6 58.3
3 NDP 126 3.2 13.8 72.2
4 Reform 145 3.7 15.9 88.0
5 Bloc Quebecois 109 2.8 12.0 100.0
Total 913 23.1 100.0
Missing  System 3033 76.9
Total 3947 100.0
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9:43:05 AM 11/30/00 The 1997 Canadian Election Study *Mailback*
ISRP811 * York University * (Weighted by CPSNWGT1)

MBSI3B Feel Very Close To This Political Party

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Very Close 162 4.1 17.3 17.3
2 Somewhat Close 640 16.2 68.4 85.7
3 Not Very Close 134 3.4 14.3 100.0
Total 935 23.7 100.0
Missing  System 3011 76.3
Total 3947 100.0
MBSI4 Parties In Canada Care What People Think
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Care 49 1.2 2.7 2.7
2 384 9.7 21.0 23.7
3 761 19.3 41.7 65.4
4 475 12.0 26.0 91.3
5 Don't Care 158 4.0 8.7 100.0
Total 1828 46.3 100.0
Missing  System 2119 53.7
Total 3947 100.0
MBSI5 Parties Necessary To Make System Work
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Necessary 466 11.8 25.6 25.6
2 735 18.6 40.4 66.1
3 459 11.6 25.2 91.3
4 119 3.0 6.6 97.9
5 Are Not Needed 38 1.0 2.1 100.0
Total 1818 46.1 100.0
Missing  System 2128 53.9
Total 3947 100.0
MBSI6 Name Candidate Ran In Your Riding
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Named 1 416 10.5 23.5 23.5
2 Named 2 405 10.3 22.8 46.3
3 Named 3 449 11.4 25.3 71.6
8 Do Not Remember 505 12.8 28.4 100.0
Total 1775 45.0 100.0
Missing  System 2172 55.0
Total 3947 100.0
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9:43:05 AM 11/30/00 The 1997 Canadian Election Study *Mailback*
ISRP811 * York University * (Weighted by CPSNWGT1)

MBSI7A Rate> Liberal Party

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent

Valid 0 Strongly Dislike 113 2.9 6.3 6.3
1 73 1.9 4.1 10.4
2 131 3.3 7.3 17.7
3 143 3.6 8.0 25.7
4 192 4.9 10.7 36.4
5 307 7.8 17.1 53.5
6 243 6.2 13.6 67.1
7 233 5.9 13.0 80.1
8 223 5.6 12.4 92.5
9 75 1.9 4.2 96.7
10 Strongly Like 59 15 3.3 100.0
Total 1793 45.4 100.0

Missing  System 2153 54.6

Total 3947 100.0

MBSI7B Rate> Progressive Conservative Party
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent

Valid 0 Strongly Dislike 152 3.8 8.5 8.5
1 102 2.6 5.7 14.2
2 201 5.1 11.2 25.4
3 224 5.7 125 38.0
4 229 5.8 12.8 50.8
5 363 9.2 20.3 71.1
6 228 5.8 12.8 83.8
7 143 3.6 8.0 91.8
8 90 2.3 5.0 96.9
9 27 7 15 98.4
10 Strongly Like 29 7 1.6 100.0
Total 1788 45.3 100.0

Missing  System 2159 54.7

Total 3947 100.0
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9:43:05 AM 11/30/00 The 1997 Canadian Election Study *Mailback*
ISRP811 * York University * (Weighted by CPSNWGT1)

MBSI7C Rate> New Democratic Party

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent

Valid 0 Strongly Dislike 237 6.0 13.4 13.4
1 147 3.7 8.3 21.6
2 270 6.8 15.2 36.8
3 251 6.4 141 51.0
4 245 6.2 13.8 64.8
5 263 6.7 14.8 79.6
6 138 3.5 7.8 87.4
7 94 2.4 5.3 92.7
8 75 19 4.2 96.9
9 22 .6 13 98.2
10 Strongly Like 33 .8 1.8 100.0
Total 1776 45.0 100.0

Missing  System 2171 55.0

Total 3947 100.0

MBSI7D Rate> Reform Party
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent

Valid 0 Strongly Dislike 479 12.1 26.9 26.9
1 198 5.0 111 38.0
2 193 49 10.8 48.8
3 171 4.3 9.6 58.5
4 155 3.9 8.7 67.2
5 157 4.0 8.8 76.0
6 119 3.0 6.7 82.7
7 100 25 5.6 88.3
8 104 2.6 5.8 94.1
9 52 13 2.9 97.0
10 Strongly Like 53 1.4 3.0 100.0
Total 1780 45.1 100.0

Missing  System 2167 54.9

Total 3947 100.0
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9:43:05 AM 11/30/00 The 1997 Canadian Election Study *Mailback*
ISRP811 * York University * (Weighted by CPSNWGT1)

MBSI7E Rate> Bloc Quebecois

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent

Valid 0 Strongly Dislike 996 25.2 56.1 56.1
1 207 5.2 11.7 67.8
2 147 3.7 8.3 76.1
3 79 2.0 4.4 80.6
4 57 1.4 3.2 83.8
5 87 2.2 4.9 88.7
6 50 1.3 2.8 91.5
7 42 1.1 2.4 93.9
8 56 1.4 3.2 97.0
9 18 4 1.0 98.0
10 Strongly Like 35 9 2.0 100.0
Total 1773 44.9 100.0

Missing  System 2173 55.1

Total 3947 100.0

MBSI8A Rate> Jean Chretien
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent

Valid 0 Strongly Dislike 136 3.4 7.5 7.5
1 90 2.3 5.0 125
2 122 3.1 6.8 19.2
3 148 3.8 8.2 27.5
4 179 4.5 9.9 37.4
5 302 7.7 16.7 54.1
6 225 5.7 12.4 66.5
7 238 6.0 13.2 79.7
8 213 5.4 11.8 91.5
9 87 2.2 4.8 96.4
10 Strongly Like 66 1.7 3.6 100.0
Total 1805 45.7 100.0

Missing  System 2142 54.3

Total 3947 100.0
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MBSI8B Rate> Jean Charest

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent

Valid 0 Strongly Dislike 112 2.8 6.3 6.3
1 87 2.2 49 111
2 163 4.1 9.1 20.3
3 180 4.6 10.1 30.3
4 243 6.2 13.6 43.9
5 315 8.0 17.6 61.5
6 209 5.3 11.7 73.2
7 219 55 12.2 85.5
8 154 3.9 8.6 94.1
9 73 1.9 4.1 98.2
10 Strongly Like 33 .8 1.8 100.0
Total 1788 45.3 100.0

Missing  System 2159 54.7

Total 3947 100.0

MBSI8C Rate> Alexa McDonough
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent

Valid 0 Strongly Dislike 179 4.5 10.1 10.1
1 136 3.5 7.7 17.9
2 218 55 12.3 30.2
3 240 6.1 13.6 43.8
4 241 6.1 13.7 57.5
5 319 8.1 18.1 75.6
6 168 4.2 9.5 85.1
7 112 2.8 6.4 91.5
8 89 2.3 5.1 96.5
9 30 .8 17 98.2
10 Strongly Like 32 .8 1.8 100.0
Total 1765 44.7 100.0

Missing  System 2182 55.3

Total 3947 100.0
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MBSI8D Rate> Preston Manning

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0 Strongly Dislike 421 10.7 23.5 23.5
1 219 55 12.2 35.8
2 207 5.2 11.6 47.4
3 203 5.2 11.4 58.7
4 132 3.3 7.4 66.1
5 213 5.4 11.9 78.1
6 139 3.5 7.8 85.8
7 87 2.2 49 90.7
8 85 2.1 4.7 95.4
9 50 13 2.8 98.3
10 Strongly Like 31 .8 1.7 100.0
Total 1788 45.3 100.0
Missing  System 2159 54.7
Total 3947 100.0
MBSI8E Rate> Gilles Duceppe
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0 Strongly Dislike 771 195 44.3 44.3
1 266 6.7 15.3 59.6
2 199 5.1 11.5 71.0
3 133 3.4 7.7 78.7
4 111 2.8 6.4 85.1
5 124 3.1 7.1 92.2
6 50 13 2.9 95.1
7 38 1.0 2.2 97.3
8 28 v 1.6 98.9
9 9 2 .5 99.4
10 Strongly Like 10 3 .6 100.0
Total 1740 44.1 100.0
Missing  System 2206 55.9
Total 3947 100.0
MBSI9 State Of Economy These Days In Canada
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 VeryGood 69 1.7 3.7 3.7
2 Good 620 15.7 335 37.3
3 Neither 759 19.2 41.1 78.3
4 Bad 328 8.3 17.7 96.0
5 Very Bad 73 1.9 4.0 100.0
Total 1849 46.8 100.0
Missing  System 2098 53.2
Total 3947 100.0
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MBSI10 Past 12 Mos> State Of Economy In Canada

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 GottenMuchBetter 105 2.7 5.7 5.7
2 Somewhat Better 718 18.2 38.9 44.6
3 AboutTheSame 792 20.1 42.9 87.5
4 Somewhat Worse 192 4.9 104 98.0
5 Gotten ALotWorse 38 10 20 100.0
Total 1844 46.7 100.0
Missing  System 2103 53.3
Total 3947 100.0
MBSI11 Members Parliament Know Ordinary Think
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 KnowWhat Think 45 1.1 25 2.5
2 291 7.4 16.1 18.6
3 729 18.5 40.4 58.9
4 571 14.5 31.6 90.5
5 Don't Know 171 4.3 9.5 100.0
Total 1807 458 100.0
Missing  System 2140 54.2
Total 3947 100.0
MBSI12 Past 12 Mos> Contact Member Parliament
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Yes 399 10.1 21.6 21.6
2 No 1450 36.7 78.4 100.0
Total 1849 46.8 100.0
Missing  System 2098 53.2
Total 3947 100.0
MBSI13 Makes A Difference Who Is In Power
Cumulative
Frequency Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid élf';’é?gﬁiﬁ 335 8.5 18.2 18.2
2 717 18.2 39.0 57.1
3 411 10.4 22.3 79.5
4 259 6.6 14.1 93.6
5 DoesNot MakeDiff 119 3.0 6.4 100.0
Total 1840 46.6 100.0
Missing  System 2106 53.4
Total 3947 100.0
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MBSI14 Who People Vote For Can Make Difference

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid b:&’gg\:gt 80 2.0 4.4 4.4
2 215 5.5 11.7 16.1
3 405 10.3 22.0 38.1
4 840 21.3 45.6 83.7
5 Can Make A Diff 300 7.6 16.3 100.0
Total 1841 46.6 100.0
Missing  System 2106 53.4
Total 3947 100.0
MBSI15 People In Canada Say What Think:Politics
Cumulative
Frequency Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid éayWhatTheyThink 268 6.8 14.7 14.7
2 694 17.6 37.9 52.6
3 488 12.4 26.7 79.3
4 318 8.1 17.4 96.7
5 HideWhat Think 60 15 3.3 100.0
Total 1828 46.3 100.0
Missing  System 2118 53.7
Total 3947 100.0
MBSI16A Scale> Where Place Self In Politics
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0 Left 14 4 .8 .8
1 19 .5 1.1 1.9
2 47 1.2 2.6 4.5
3 141 3.6 7.8 12.3
4 106 2.7 5.9 18.1
5 409 10.4 22.6 40.8
6 137 3.5 7.6 48.4
7 207 5.2 115 59.8
8 116 29 6.4 66.2
9 26 7 1.4 67.7
10 Right 25 .6 1.4 69.0
99 Not Sure 559 14.2 31.0 100.0
Total 1806 458 100.0
Missing  System 2140 54.2
Total 3947 100.0
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MBSI16B Scale> Where Place Liberal Party

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0 Left 32 .8 2.1 21
1 36 9 2.4 4.5
2 57 14 3.8 8.3
3 99 25 6.6 14.9
4 180 4.6 12.0 26.8
5 320 8.1 21.3 48.2
6 246 6.2 16.3 64.5
7 171 4.3 11.4 75.9
8 109 2.8 7.3 83.2
9 36 9 2.4 85.5
10 Right 49 1.2 3.3 88.8
99 Not Sure 169 4.3 11.2 100.0
Total 1502 38.1 100.0
Missing  System 2444 61.9
Total 3947 100.0
MBSI16C Scale> Where Place Conservative Party
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0 Left 27 7 18 1.8
1 29 v 19 3.7
2 59 15 4.0 7.7
3 61 15 4.1 11.8
4 108 2.7 7.2 18.9
5 237 6.0 15.8 34.8
6 237 6.0 15.8 50.6
7 234 5.9 15.6 66.2
8 201 5.1 13.4 79.6
9 69 17 4.6 84.2
10 Right 62 1.6 4.1 88.4
99 Not Sure 174 4.4 11.6 100.0
Total 1497 37.9 100.0
Missing  System 2450 62.1
Total 3947 100.0
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MBSI16D Scale> Where Place NDP

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0 Left 109 2.8 7.3 7.3
1 121 3.1 8.2 155
2 239 6.0 16.1 31.6
3 288 7.3 19.4 50.9
4 186 4.7 12.5 63.4
5 160 4.1 10.8 74.2
6 64 1.6 4.3 78.5
7 55 14 3.7 82.3
8 33 .8 2.2 84.5
9 11 3 v 85.2
10 Right 26 .6 17 86.9
99 Not Sure 194 49 131 100.0
Total 1486 37.7 100.0
Missing  System 2461 62.3
Total 3947 100.0
MBSI16E Scale> Where Place Reform Party
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0 Left 98 25 6.6 6.6
1 68 17 4.5 111
2 100 25 6.7 17.8
3 93 2.4 6.2 24.1
4 95 2.4 6.3 30.4
5 106 2.7 7.1 37.6
6 60 15 4.0 41.6
7 102 2.6 6.8 48.4
8 173 4.4 11.6 60.0
9 163 4.1 11.0 71.0
10 Right 224 5.7 151 86.1
99 Not Sure 207 5.3 13.9 100.0
Total 1490 37.7 100.0
Missing  System 2457 62.3
Total 3947 100.0
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MBSI16F Scale> Where Place Bloc Quebecois

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0 Left 244 6.2 171 171
1 131 3.3 9.2 26.3
2 94 2.4 6.6 32.9
3 91 2.3 6.4 39.3
4 86 2.2 6.1 45.3
5 126 3.2 8.8 54.2
6 68 17 4.7 58.9
7 40 1.0 2.8 61.7
8 49 12 3.4 65.1
9 39 1.0 2.7 67.9
10 Right 83 2.1 5.8 73.7
99 Not Sure 375 9.5 26.3 100.0
Total 1427 36.2 100.0
Missing  System 2519 63.8
Total 3947 100.0
MBSJ1 Respondent's Year Of Birth
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid 2 1 .0 .0 .0
3 0 .0 .0 A
6 1 .0 .0 A
7 0 .0 .0 A
8 0 .0 .0 A
10 2 .0 A 2
11 1 .0 A 3
12 2 A A 4
13 1 .0 .0 5
14 5 A 3 4
15 4 A 2 1.0
16 3 A 2 11
17 6 2 3 15
18 7 2 A4 1.8
19 5 A 3 21
20 9 2 .5 2.6
21 11 3 .6 3.2
22 10 3 .6 3.7
23 7 2 A4 4.1
24 18 5 1.0 5.1
25 19 5 1.0 6.1
26 20 5 11 7.2
27 28 7 15 8.7
28 19 5 1.0 9.7
29 12 .3 7 10.4
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MBSJ1 Respondent's Year Of Birth

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid 30 14 3 v 111
31 17 4 9 12.0
32 25 .6 13 13.4
33 16 4 9 14.2
34 11 3 .6 14.8
35 29 7 1.6 16.4
36 21 5 11 175
37 16 4 9 18.3
38 24 .6 1.3 19.6
39 25 .6 14 21.0
40 35 .9 1.9 22.9
41 20 5 11 24.0
42 27 7 15 25.5
43 25 .6 13 26.8
44 30 .8 17 28.5
45 33 .8 18 30.3
46 39 1.0 2.1 324
47 40 1.0 2.2 34.5
48 52 1.3 2.8 37.4
49 46 1.2 25 39.9
50 48 1.2 2.6 42.5
51 52 1.3 2.8 45.3
52 36 .9 2.0 47.3
53 39 1.0 2.1 49.4
54 38 1.0 2.1 51.5
55 56 1.4 3.0 54.6
56 46 1.2 25 57.1
57 45 1.1 25 59.5
58 48 1.2 2.6 62.1
59 38 1.0 2.1 64.2
60 42 1.1 2.3 66.5
61 57 1.4 3.1 69.6
62 37 .9 2.0 71.7
63 43 1.1 2.3 74.0
64 43 1.1 2.4 76.3
65 37 .9 2.0 78.4
66 34 .9 1.9 80.2
67 24 .6 13 81.6
68 27 7 15 83.0
69 25 .6 14 84.4
70 33 .8 1.8 86.2
71 30 .8 1.6 87.8
72 33 .8 18 89.6
73 21 5 12 90.8
74 45 1.2 25 93.3
75 31 .8 1.7 95.0

Page 45



9:43:05 AM 11/30/00 The 1997 Canadian Election Study *Mailback*
ISRP811 * York University * (Weighted by CPSNWGT1)

MBSJ1 Respondent's Year Of Birth

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid 76 34 .9 18 96.8
77 26 7 14 98.2
78 31 .8 17 99.9
79 1 .0 A 100.0
96 0 .0 .0 100.0
Total 1838 46.6 100.0
Missing  System 2109 53.4
Total 3947 100.0
MBSJ2 Respondent's Gender
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Male 896 22.7 48.6 48.6
2 Female 948 24.0 514 100.0
Total 1844 46.7 100.0
Missing  System 2103 53.3
Total 3947 100.0
MBSK1A Voting From Home By Mail
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0 No 1262 32.0 68.9 68.9
1 Willing To Use 569 14.4 311 100.0
Total 1831 46.4 100.0
Missing  System 2116 53.6
Total 3947 100.0
MBSK1B Voting From Home By Telephone
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0 No 1177 29.8 64.3 64.3
1 Willing To Use 654 16.6 35.7 100.0
Total 1831 46.4 100.0
Missing  System 2116 53.6
Total 3947 100.0
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MBSK1C Voting From Home By Computer

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0 No 1294 32.8 70.7 70.7
1 Willing To Use 537 13.6 29.3 100.0
Total 1831 46.4 100.0
Missing  System 2116 53.6
Total 3947 100.0
MBSK1D Voting At Station: Touch Computer Screen
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0 No 852 21.6 46.5 46.5
1 Willing To Use 979 24.8 53.5 100.0
Total 1831 46.4 100.0
Missing  System 2116 53.6
Total 3947 100.0
MBSK1E Voting At Station:Ballots MachineCounted
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0 No 612 155 335 33.5
1 Willing To Use 1218 30.9 66.5 100.0
Total 1831 46.4 100.0
Missing  System 2116 53.6
Total 3947 100.0
MBSK2A1 Most Likely> Home By Mail
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0 No 1440 36.5 79.9 79.9
1 Yes 362 9.2 20.1 100.0
Total 1802 45.7 100.0
Missing  System 2144 54.3
Total 3947 100.0
MBSK2A2 Most Likely>Home By Telephone
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0 No 1341 34.0 74.4 74.4
1 Yes 462 11.7 25.6 100.0
Total 1802 45.7 100.0
Missing  System 2144 54.3
Total 3947 100.0
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MBSK2A3 Most Likely>Home By Computer

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0 No 1474 37.3 81.8 81.8
1 Yes 329 8.3 18.2 100.0
Total 1802 45.7 100.0
Missing  System 2144 54.3
Total 3947 100.0
MBSK2A4 Most Likely> Touch Computer Screen
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0 No 1137 28.8 63.1 63.1
1 Yes 665 16.9 36.9 100.0
Total 1802 45.7 100.0
Missing  System 2144 54.3
Total 3947 100.0
MBSK2A5 Most Likely> Ballots Machine Counted
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0 No 859 21.8 47.6 47.6
1 Yes 944 23.9 52.4 100.0
Total 1802 45.7 100.0
Missing  System 2144 54.3
Total 3947 100.0
MBSK2B1 Least Likely>Home By Mail
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0 No 947 24.0 55.2 55.2
1 Yes 769 19.5 44.8 100.0
Total 1717 43.5 100.0
Missing  System 2230 56.5
Total 3947 100.0
MBSK2B2 Least Likely>Home By Telephone
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0 No 1028 26.1 59.9 59.9
1 Yes 688 17.4 40.1 100.0
Total 1717 43.5 100.0
Missing  System 2230 56.5
Total 3947 100.0

Page 48



9:43:05 AM 11/30/00 The 1997 Canadian Election Study *Mailback*
ISRP811 * York University * (Weighted by CPSNWGT1)

MBSK2B3 Least Likely>Home By Computer

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0 No 987 25.0 57.5 57.5
1 Yes 730 18.5 42.5 100.0
Total 1717 43.5 100.0
Missing  System 2230 56.5
Total 3947 100.0
MBSK2B4 Least Likely> Touch Computer Screen
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0 No 1444 36.6 84.1 84.1
1 Yes 273 6.9 15.9 100.0
Total 1717 43.5 100.0
Missing  System 2230 56.5
Total 3947 100.0
MBSK2B5 Least Likely> Ballots Machine Counted
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0 No 1444 36.6 84.1 84.1
1 Yes 273 6.9 15.9 100.0
Total 1717 43.5 100.0
Missing  System 2230 56.5
Total 3947 100.0
MBSK3A Reason For Your Least Likely Choice-1st
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid 10 Risk
Fraud/Tampering 213 5.4 13.6 13.6
20 Lack Confidentiality 459 116 293 43.0
30 Lack Of Accuracy 89 2.2 5.7 48.6
40 Too Slow/Delays 165 4.2 10.5 59.2
50 Loses Importance 86 2.2 5.5 64.7
60 ProbWith Access 254 6.4 16.2 80.9
65 Tech/Computer
lssues 29 v 19 82.8
70 Inconvenience 115 29 7.4 90.1
90 Other 149 3.8 9.5 99.7
98 D.K. 5 A 3 100.0
Total 1565 39.6 100.0
Missing  System 2382 60.4
Total 3947 100.0
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MBSK3B Reason For Your Least Likely Choice-2nd

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid 10 Risk
Fraud/Tampering 52 13 12.0 12.0
20 Lack Confidentiality 117 3.0 26.9 38.9
30 Lack Of Accuracy 47 1.2 10.8 49.6
40 Too Slow/Delays 34 .9 7.9 57.5
50 Loses Importance 14 3 3.2 60.7
60 ProbWith Access 84 2.1 19.4 80.1
65 Tech/Computer
lssues 26 7 6.1 86.1
70 Inconvenience 19 5 4.5 90.6
90 Other 41 1.0 9.4 100.0
Total 434 11.0 100.0
Missing  System 3513 89.0
Total 3947 100.0
COMMENTS Any Further Comments
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Comments Given 624 15.8 100.0 100.0
Missing  System 3323 84.2
Total 3947 100.0
SENTQ Respondents To Whom Questionnaire Mailed
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0 Mailback NotSent 1305 33.1 33.1 33.1
1 Mailback Q Sent 2641 66.9 66.9 100.0
Total 3947 100.0 100.0
RTYPE1 Respondent <Campaign>
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Yes-CPS 3947 100.0 100.0 100.0
RTYPE2 Respondent <Post Election>
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0 No 787 19.9 19.9 19.9
1 Yes-PES 3159 80.1 80.1 100.0
Total 3947 100.0 100.0
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RTYPE3 Respondent <Mailback>

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0 No 2093 53.0 53.0 53.0
1 Yes-MBS 1853 47.0 47.0 100.0
Total 3947 100.0 100.0
RLINK Linking CPS/PES/MBS Respondents
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 GoodLink/OnlyCPS 3865 97.9 97.9 97.9
2 ProbableGoodLink 40 1.0 1.0 98.9
3 Probable BadLink 25 .6 .6 99.6
4 Mailback BadLink 17 4 4 100.0
Total 3947 100.0 100.0
WAVE Responded To What Wave Of The Survey
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid 100 CPS Only 787 19.9 19.9 19.9
110 CPS&PES 1306 33.1 33.1 53.0
111 Allwaves 1853 47.0 47.0 100.0
Total 3947 100.0 100.0
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